### TABLE OF CONTENTS: THE ADMINISTRATIVE ORGANIZATION

Policy No.: 3357:15-12-00 Effective: 09/10/1975 Revised: 07/18/2013 Revised: 09/05/2013 Revised: 06/06/2016 Revised: 05/29/2020 Term of Office Relationship with Board of Trustees Duties of the President Academic Affairs **Business and Finance** Administration Advancement and Marketing 12-03 President's Executive Council 12-04 President's Cabinet

Effective: 10/05/2009

#### OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Policy No. 3357:15-12-01 Revised: 03/22/2015

Page 1 of 2

#### **POLICY:**

Office of the President. The President is the executive officer of the institution through whom the Board of Trustees carries out its program and exercises its control.

- (A) Term of office. The President shall be appointed for a term as approved by the Board. The term of office shall begin on the first day of July and end on the last day of June.
- (B) Relationship with board of trustees.
  - (1) The President shall attend all Board meetings unless excused by the Board.
  - (2) The President shall be the official channel of communication between the College community and the trustees.
  - (3) The President shall be the official channel of communication between the Ohio Department of Higher Education and the trustees.
  - (4) The President shall keep the Board of Trustees informed concerning higher education practices and shall make recommendations to the Board of Trustees which will lead to continuation of the progress of the College.
- (C) Duties of the President.
  - (1) The President shall be responsible for the implementation of policies approved by the Board of Trustees.
  - (2) The President shall recommend the appointment and termination of service of all College personnel.
  - (3) The President shall be responsible for the conduct and operation of the College and for the administration and supervision of its departments.

- (4) The President shall be responsible for the safety, proper care, and use of all College property.
- (5) The President may delegate authority and responsibility for directing a special operating area of the College to other employees of the College, but he/she shall have the final responsibility.
- (6) The President shall designate two staff members of the College who, in addition to himself/herself, shall be authorized to endorse all checks for monies paid out of college-controlled funds.
- (7) The President shall be responsible for the preparation of an annual budget.
- (8) The President shall be responsible for preparation of an annual report setting forth the financial condition of the College.
- (9) The President shall, on advice and counsel of the Chair of the Board, be responsible for developing an agenda for Board meetings.
- (10) The President shall act as secretary to the Board of Trustees.
- (11) The President shall keep the official minutes of the Board in a safe place and shall make them available during regular business hours to any citizen requesting access to them.
- (12) The President shall have emergency authority to perform such duties as the Board may require, and, in the absence of specific rules and advice of the Board, he/she shall assume any authority or perform any duty which any particular situation, unforeseen and suddenly arising, may demand, subject to later consideration by the Board.

**ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISIONS** Effective: 10/05/2009

Policy No. 3357:15-12-02 Revised: 07/23/2012 Page 1 of 1 Revised: 03/22/2015

> Revised: 04/17/2016 Revised: 08/24/2022

### **POLICY:**

The administrative organization of Stark State College is designed to assist the President in carrying out the responsibilities of the managerial function. The administrative structure of the College consists of four divisions: Academic Affairs, Business, Finance, and Information Technology, Enrollment Management, and Marketing, Advancement and Partnerships. The Human Resources Department publishes College organizational charts to provide the details within each administrative division.

PRESIDENT'S EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Policy No. 3357:15-12-03 Revised: 07/23/2012 Page 1 of 1 Revised: 03/22/2015

Revised: 03/11/2016 Revised: 07/01/2018 Revised: 06/08/2020 Revised: 08/24/2022

Effective: 10/05/2009

### **POLICY:**

The President's Executive Council functions as the implementing and executing body of the College and consists of the President; Provost and Chief Academic Officer; Chief Financial Officer/Vice President for Business; Vice President for Enrollment Management; the Vice President of Marketing, Advancement and Partnerships and Executive Director of the Stark State College Foundation; and the Vice President of Human Resources. The President's Executive Council meets upon the call of the President.

PRESIDENT'S CABINET

Effective: 10/05/09 Policy No. 3357:15-12-04 Revised: 03/22/2015

Page 1 of 1

### **POLICY:**

The President's Cabinet functions as the chief planning and recommending agency of the College and provides a forum to discuss and resolve issues of concern to the entire college community. Composition and details of the operating procedures of the President's Cabinet may be found in Section 3357:15-15-03 of this Administrative Code (Internal Communications).

CHAIN OF COMMAND Effective: 10/05/2009

Policy No. 3357:15-12-05 Revised: 07/23/2012
Page 1 of 1 Revised: 03/22/2015

Revised: 03/11/2016 Revised: 06/04/2018 Revised: 08/24/2022

# **POLICY:**

In the absence of the President, administrators at the College will assume executive authority according to the chain of command: Provost and Chief Academic Officer; Chief Financial Officer/Vice President for Business; and Vice President for Enrollment Management.